Simple, compact and heavy duty designed sectional valve from
1 - 12 sections for open and closed centred hydraulic systems.
Sectional Control Valve
150L GS
Features
Simple, compact and heavy duty designed sectional valve from 1 to 12 sections for open and closed
center hydraulic systems.
► Fitted with a main pressure relief valve and a load check valve on every working section

L-7
150L GS
Complete sections ordering codes
Valve general information
1. Inlet section * 2. Working section *
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
EI1(YG-100) 30 08 8867 With direct pressure relief valve
EI1(XGN-100) 30 08 8866 With pilot pressure relief valve
DFG 30 08 5776 Pressure compensated flow divider
section
3. Intermediate sections *
page 10
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
RC 15OU010001 With side outlet
RD 15OU010003 With upper outlet
RE 15OU010002 With upper outlet and side carry-over
sleeve
RK 15OU010004 With upper outlet, closed center
RV 15OU010005 With backpressure valve 10 bar (145 psi)
4. Outlet section *
BSP thread.
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
PHT-18IM -
valves with proportional hydraulic
control
RPHT-18L
RPHT-18IM
hydraulic control
RPHSP-18L
circuit
TYPE AC(YG-100).................................................... CODE 15IN010005
DESCRIPTION With direct pressure relief valve
TYPE AC(XGN-100).................................................. CODE 15IN010011
DESCRIPTION With pilot pressure relief valve
TYPE AC(SV)............................................................ CODE 15IN010007
DESCRIPTION Without pressure relief valve
TYPE AC(YG-100)R2E............................................... CODE 15IN010034
DESCRIPTION With direct pressure relief valve and 12VDC electric
commutator
TYPE M(LSW-100)ELNW(NC)............................... CODE 15IN010066
DESCRIPTION With flow cut-out and LS pressure relief valve
TYPE BCHW(LSW-100)ELNW(NO)............................ CODE 15IN010067
DESCRIPTION With unloader operation spool type and LS pressure
relief valve
1 2. 3 4
 /  2  /  AC( -100)  / -18L  / ( -100)  / -18L  /  RC
section
Standard configuration with side inlet and outlet
2. Working section *
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
P-18L 15W010000 Parallel circuit, lever control to combine
SP-18L
control
S-18L
PHT-18L -
return, lever control
page 23
page 23
page 54
page 57
1
2
3
2
4
8
8
L-8
150L GS
Complete sections ordering codes
Valve general information
5. Return manifold * 8. Assemb. kit without intermediate sectionpage 53
BSP
Configuration with 2 side inlets and mid return manifold
6. Right inlet working section *
P-ED-18L
SP-ED-18L
S-ED-18L
1 . 5
 /  2  /  AC( -100)  / -18L  / / - 18L  / C( -100)
7
CS1 30 08 5781
7. Right inlet section *
BC(YG-100)
BC(XGN-100)
BC(SV)
BD(YG-100)
BD(XGN-100)
BD(SV)
9. Assemb. kit with intermediate section
1
8
5
7
8
L-9
150L GS
Parts ordering codes
Inlet section
1
 /  AC   ( - 100)
Available configurations
AC:
AD:
BC:
BD:
23 5
1. Inlet cover body *
2. Parts *
Direct pressure relief valve YG type (standard)
(YG-100) 30 05 6257 Range 60-315 bar (870-4570 psi)

2. Inlet valve options
INLET RELIEF OPTIONS
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
SV
Direct pressure relief valve YG type (standard)
(YG-100) (870-4570 psi)
(1450 psi)
Pilot operated pressure relief valve XGN type
(XGN-100) (870-4570 psi)
(1450 psi)
INLET VALVE OPTIONS
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
F 30 05 6237
L
Solenoid operated unloader valve
ELN(NO)
ELP(NO)
ELT(NO)
ELN(NC)
ELP(NC)
ELT(NC)
page 16 3. Coils
CODE
3
4. Commutator *
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
12VDC BER
24VDC BER
5
2
2
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
R2
5. Parts *
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
BSP
Configuration with rotary commutator
page 12
L-15
150L GS
Configuration with rotary commutator
Inlet section for special applications
Dimensional data and hydraulic circuit
Left inlet
AC(YG-100)R2
Right inlet
Hydraulic circuit and ordering codes
Drawing and circuit are referred to left inlet directional valve.
P
100 bar
1450 psi
T
P
100 bar
1450 psi
T
BC(YG-100)R2

2. Main relief valve
Standard setting is referred to 6 l/min flow.
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
LSW(N) 30 05 6335 Range 71-180 bar (1030-2610
standard setting 100 bar (1450 psi
LSW(B) 30 05 6334 Range 181-280 bar (2625-4060
standard setting 230 bar (3335 psi
LSW(G) 30 05 6250 Range 281-350 bar (4075-5075
standard setting 320 bar (4640 psi
SV 30 05 6318 Relief valve blanking plug
page 20
3. Unloader valve options
CODE : 30 09 7387
DESCRIPTION : With flow cut-out
4. Coils
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
ELN(NO) 20 03 2270 Without manual emergency,
NO circuit
ELP(NO) 20 03 2272 Push-button manual emergency,
NO circuit
ELT(NO) 20 03 2306 “Push&twist” manual emergency,
NO circuit
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
12VDC 20 03 2268 Coil type BER, ISO4400 integrated
type 12VDC
5. Intermediate section *
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
EIM(XGN-100) 30 08 8634 Intermediate section with pressure
relief valve
NOTE: Inlet cover with flow cut-out must be always combined with EIM
intermediate section. (See page 55).
Configuration with flow cut-out
1
 / ( - 100)
Pressure relief valve setting (bar)
42 3 1
1
2
3
4
5
3. Unloader valve options (continued)
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
ELN(NC) 20 03 2271 Without manual emergency,
NC circuit
ELP(NC) 20 03 2273 Push-button manual emergency,
NC circuit
ELT(NC) 20 03 2307 “Push&twist” manual emergency,
NC circuit
NOTE (*) – Codes are referred to BSP thread.
page 20
page 20 page 55
L-19
150L GS
Inlet section for special applications
Dimensional data and hydraulic circuit

(  lbft)
COLLECTOR KIT CODES
Type Code * Description
-
X
U
Z
V
L
L-37
150L GS
”A” side spool positioners
Working section
Collector kit for internal pilot and drain
VRE backpressure valve
ON/OFF electro-hydraulic kit 8EI3 type
VRE (21.13 US gpm) VRE(6) (21.13 US gpm)
Features
363 psi
P C
VRE
TVRP
A2 B21A 1B
T
RV
150L GS16/2/AC(YG-100)/
18EI3L/18EI3L/
RV–KE2R3–24VDC
1450 psi
Wrenches and tightening torques
(17.7 lbft)
COLLECTOR KIT CODES
Type Code * Description
-
Standard
cover body
G1
X
Wrenches and tightening torques
(31 lbft)
(31 lbft)
Y
T
C
VRE
0
5
10
15
20
0
50
100
150
200
250
0 8 16 24 32 40 (US gpm)
(psi)
�  C
C
P
A1
B1
A2
B2
X
L
L-38
150L GS
”A” side spool positioners
Working section
Particular positioner kits for special spools
8CR type (30 07 5575)
13NZ type (30 07 5419) 11NZ type (30 07 7547)
321 0
Wrenches and tightening torques
X = allen wrench 4 - 6 Nm
Y = wrench 8 - 9 Nm (6.6 lbft)
85
[3.35]
XY
321 0
4 positions, detent in all positions
50
[1.97]
XY
Wrenches and tightening torques
X = allen wrench 4 - 6 Nm
Y = allen wrench 6 - 24 Nm (17.7 lbft)
21 0
3 positions with spring return in neutral and reduced spool
stroke: for 8PF spool.
50
[1.97]
XY
Wrenches and tightening torques
X = allen wrench 4 - 6 Nm
Y = allen wrench 6 - 24 Nm (17.7 lbft)
11A type (30 07 7601)
With detent in position 1 and 2, and automatic release in
neutral position.
Wrenches and tightening torques
X = allen wrench 4 - 6 Nm